

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
WAKE COUNTY

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
17 CVS 6357

SAMANTHA R., by her Guardian, TIM R.,)
MARIE K., by her guardian, EMPOWERING)
LIVES GUARDIANSHIP SERVICES, LLC)
CONNIE M., by her guardian CHARLOTTE R.,)
JONATHAN D., by his guardian MICHAEL D.,)
MITCHELL T., by his guardian, BETSY S.,)
MICHAEL A., and)
DISABILITY RIGHTS NORTH CAROLINA,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, and)
MANDY COHEN, in her official capacity as)
Secretary of the North Carolina)
Department of Health and Human Services,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Summary Judgment Because the Undisputed Facts Show Defendants Have Violated the Integration Mandate	12
A. Defendants Unnecessarily Institutionalize Thousands of North Carolinians with I/DD in Violation of the Integration Mandate.....	14
<i>i. Despite a Clear Legal Mandate Requiring Defendants to Foster Integration, Thousands of North Carolinians with I/DD Remain Institutionalized</i>	16

ii. Individuals Currently Institutionalized Prefer to Live in the Community but Remain Institutionalized Due to Lack of Adequate Community-Based Services	17
iii. Defendants Have Failed to Engage in Adequate Deinstitutionalization Efforts.....	20
B. Defendants’ Policies Place Thousands of North Carolinians with I/DD at Serious Risk of Institutionalization In Violation of the Integration Mandate	23
i. The Waiting List for Defendants’ Primary Alternative to Institutionalization is Growing, Leaving Thousands at Risk for Institutionalization	25
ii. Defendants’ Failure to Adequately Prioritize Community-Based Services Has Placed Individuals with I/DD at Risk of Institutionalization	27
iii. Defendants’ Funding Cap on Waiver Services Creates an Explicit Serious Risk of Institutionalization.	28
iv. Defendants’ Limits on Services and the Requirement that “Exceptional” Services “Fade” Create an Explicit Risk of Segregation.	31
C. Defendants Have Not and Cannot Prove a Viable Defense for Their Failure to Comply with the Integration Mandate.	32
II. Systemic Relief is Necessary and Appropriate to Remedy Defendants’ Violation of the Integration Mandate	33
A. A Comprehensive Plan is Needed to Address Defendants’ Historic and Continuing Violation of the Integration Mandate	35
i. Defendants’ Historical Efforts Were Inadequate.....	35
ii. Defendants Do Not Have a Current Viable Plan for Compliance	37
B. Plaintiffs Should Be Granted Systemic Prospective Relief to Ensure Defendants Comply with the Integration Mandate	39
C. This Matter Warrants Appointment of a Qualified Expert to Implement and Oversee Systems Change	41
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	40
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	40
<i>Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	24, 29
<i>Guggenberger v. Minnesota</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D.C. Minn. 2016)	26
<i>Helen L. v. DeDario</i> , 46 F. 3d 325 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 813 (1995)	12
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336 (1997).....	38, 43
<i>McNair v. Boyette</i> , 282 N.C. 230 (1972)	12

<u>N.B. v. Hamos</u> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171471 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2013).....	40
<u>North Carolina Dep't of Correction v. Gibson</u> , 308 N.C. 131 (1983).....	14
<u>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</u> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	passim
<u>Pashby v. Delia</u> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14, 16
<u>Radaszewski v. Maram</u> , 383 F.3d 599 (7 th Cir. 2004).....	29
<u>SPX Corp. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 210 N.C. App. 562 (2011).....	42
<u>Stephenson v. Bartlett</u> , 355 N.C. 354 (2002).....	42
<u>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. Tillett</u> , 80 N.C. App. 383 (1986).....	12
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	39
<u>Wilson v. Thomas</u> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 628 (E.D.N.C. 2014).....	39

Other Authorities

Salzman, Leslie, <i>Rethinking Guardianship (Again): Substituted Decision Making as a Violation of the Integration Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (December 14, 2009). Cardozo Legal Studies Research Paper No. 282; University of Colorado Law Review, Vol. 81, p. 157 2010.....	22
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <u>Statement of the Department of Justice on Enforcement of the Integration Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and <i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i></u> , June 20, 2011 ("DOJ Guidance").....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

North Carolina Constitution.....	5, 6
----------------------------------	------

Statutes and Regulations

<u>2002 N.C. Sess. Laws 163, s. 3</u>	4
<u>28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)</u>	14
<u>28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d)</u>	4, 13, 38
<u>42 U.S.C. § 15041</u>	39
<u>42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)</u>	39
<u>42 U.S.C. §12132</u>	4
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168A</u>	5, 6
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168A-3(1)</u>	22
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168A-7(a)</u>	32
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168A-7(b)</u>	passim
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 56</u>	4, 6, 12
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 56 (a)</u>	12
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 56 (c)</u>	12
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 56(e)</u>	33
<u>N.C.G.S. § 8C-1, Rule 706</u>	42
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 5</u>	4
<u>N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1,Rule 7</u>	4
